been fulfilled, the Rights Issue became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Friday, 4 June 2021.

Accordingly, the gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue (including the Compensatory
Arrangements) were approximately HK$15.0 million and the net proceeds from the Rights
Issue after deducting the expenses were approximately HK$13.1 million. As disclosed in the
Prospectus, the Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Rights Issue as to (i)
approximately HK$6.5 million for the expansion and development of the existing businesses
of the Group; (ii) approximately HK$5.5 million for future investment opportunities as may
be identified from time to time; and (iii) the remaining balance of approximately HK$1.1
million for general working capital of the Group.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made
all reasonable enquiries, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the
Company immediately before and after the completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately before completion of
the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion of
the Rights Issue

No. of Shares Approx.% No. of Shares Approx.%
(Note 1) (Note 1)

Land Noble (Note 2) 70,000,000 50.1 105,000,000 50.1
Independent placees (Note 3) — — 12,551,301 6.0
Other public Shareholders 69,600,000 49.9 91,848,699 43.9

Total 139,600,000 100.00 209,400,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals
and sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

(2) Land Noble is beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Tse Chun Yuen (being the chairman of the Board
and an executive Director) and 50% by Mr. Tse Chun Kuen (being the chief executive officer of the
Company and an executive Director).

(3) The independent placees are professional, institutional and other investors selected and procured by or
on behalf of the Placing Agent as contemplated under the Placing Agreement.